

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 3 JULY 2001

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2001/24

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 24th July 2001

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 24th July 2001. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 the range of alternative goods made locally;

 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include
 - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.

 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
tem	Description of Goods	of Applicant	Kei.	NO.	Аррп.
703.20.09) 703.30.09) 703.90.09)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Tufted nylon or cotton floormats, printed or plain with cleated, black, nitrile rubber backing		99	996305H	V
703.20.09) 703.30.09) 703.90.09)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Polypropylene or tufted nylon or cotton floormats, printed or plain with cleated, black, nitrile rubber backing	Advance Manufacturing Co C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 1296 AUCKLAND	99	998556F	V
607.20.00	$289\ cellophane,$ adhesive, .0075 foil, 25 mu LLDPE foil, used in lamination for packing materials	Schenker International NZ Ltd PO Box 73012 AUCKLAND	99	998557D	Α
7607.20.00	Printed 12-15 micron aluminium foil, laminated to heat seal lacquer coated polyester film, of reels width 362mm	TCL Marketing Ltd C/- PO Box 9063 Newmarket AUCKLAND	99	998555Н	IM
418.99.00	Evaporator, aluminium, continuous tube	McAlpine Hussmann Ltd C/- Bay Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 5068 MOUNT MAUNGANUI	99	998553A	A
426.91.00	Cranes, hydraulic, knuckleboom, of a type mounted on trucks	All Crane Sales and Service C/- PO Box 53 062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998550G	A
477.59.00	Seaming and forming machine	Jenkins Labels Ltd C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998551E	A
479.89.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Refrigerant reclaimer system		99	982497K	V
479.89.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Refrigerant reclaimer and/or charge system	Freight Services Limited PO Box 4407 AUCKLAND	99	998554K	V
3536.50.00	Range switches, single phase, 32 amps, rated to 250 volts	PDL Industries Ltd C/- LEP International (NZ) Ltd PO Box 16559 Hornby CHRISTCHURCH	99	998552C	A
9405.40.31	CURRENT APPROVAL: Floodlamps, quartz halogen 12 volt type, incorporating plastic housing with stainless steel screws and brackets		99	993751L	V
9405.40.19) 9405.40.31)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Worklamps, quartz halogen and xenon gas discharge 12/24 volt type	Hella NZ Ltd C/- MS International Ltd PO Box 59150 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	998559L	V
9405.40.31	CURRENT APPROVAL: Floodlamps quartz halogen, 12V/55W type, plastic housing with stainless steel screws and brackets, suitable for use in marine conditions		99	991204F	V

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2001/24 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
9405.40.31		tz haloger	and xe	non gas discharge, 12/24V type, plastic and brackets, suitable for marine	Hella NZ Ltd C/- MS International Ltd PO Box 59150 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	998560D	V
* Category o	of Application:	A CE IM IP MS RUC S SS V W	- - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Inadequate Production Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition	Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of June 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 24) 2001

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third (c) Schedule to this notice
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice the exemption from duty of such goods with effect from the first day of the month so specified.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	2	Ref.	No.	From	То
A	4811.39.00	Image transfer paper of a kind used with electrostatic printers	Free	Free	99	998482J	5/01	
X	8418.99.00	Repair and service parts for the repair of refrigeration units for use with I.S.O. containers	Free	Free	99	500366A	1/88	
A	8507.10) 8507.20)	Batteries, deep cycle accumulators, 12 volt	Free	Free	99	998485C	5/01	••
Α	9403.20.00	Plate and/or tray stackers	Free	Free	99	998486A	5/01	

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
8418.99.00	Repair Auckland			500366 <i>E</i>	A

FIFTH SCHEDULE

Automotive Filters

The following is the list of filters oil, air, or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines which may be admitted duty free under Part II of the tariff - Ref 998103K - Tariff heading 84.21

Model	O/E Number	Application	Effective Date is (10/00) Unless Otherwise Stated
The following addit	ions:		
SAKURA	A5541	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	A5643	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	A5644	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	A8505	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	C1116	OIL	3/01
SAKURA	C1503	OIL	3/01
SAKURA	C6105	OIL	3/01
SAKURA	C7008	OIL	3/01
SAKURA	FA3017	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3032	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3129	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3131	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3145	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3148	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3189	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3204	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3211	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3225	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3239	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3240	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3241	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3242	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3243	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3245	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3246	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3247	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3249	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3250	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3263	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3361	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3378	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3380	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3414	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3446	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3490	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FA3491	AIR	3/01
SAKURA	FC1008	FUEL	3/01
SAKURA	FC1306 FC2701	FUEL FUEL	3/01 3/01

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2001/24 – continued

Model	O/E Number	Application	Effective Date is (10/00) Unless Otherwise Stated
SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA SAKURA	FC5501 FC5706 FC7903 FF2050 FF2051 FF2053 FF2054 FF2057 FO1004 FO1021 O1811	FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL	3/01 3/01 3/01 3/01 3/01 3/01 3/01 3/01
Category of Approval:	CE - GT - G	General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Inadequate Production Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment	

The goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of June 2001.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

